Approved by :
Design Manager
Prepared by :
Design Engineer
INPUT   : 90 - 132VAC
Yoshimichi Hirokawa
Enkyo Kaku
TEST DATA OF AME1200F
(100VAC  INPUT)
Regulated DC power supply
August 30, 2019
参考資料
 1. Input Current
 2. Input Power
 3. Efficiency (by Input Voltage)
 4. Efficiency (by Load Power)
 5. Power Factor (by Input Voltage)
 6. Power Factor (by Load Power)
 7. Inrush Current
 8. Leakage Current
 9. Rise and Fall Time
10. Hold-up Time
11. Instantaneous Interruption Compensation
12. Minimum Input Voltage for Regulated Output Voltage
13. Figure of Testing Circuitry
                       (Final Page  14)
CONTENTS
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
BC-11329
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph Input Volt.  2. Value
Input Volt.
Input Volt.
- -
0.367
10.303
0
200
400
90 V
100 V
132 V
Input Current
Load Input Current  [A]
Load Power  [W]
Input Volt.
600
800
1000
1100
--
--
Input Volt.Power
In
pu
t C
ur
re
nt
 [A
]
AME1200F
2.822
--
90[V] 100[V][W]
0.323
2.543
4.721
-- --
9.439
Input Volt.
BC-11329
--
-- --
0.265
1.946
3.590
14.292 12.710
5.269
1
6.883
8.57312.931
9.201
11.515
----
--
--
132[V]
--
--
--
--
6.936 5.2057.750
0.0
5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
0 400 800 1200
Note:
Hatched line shows the range of the rated
load power.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph Input Volt.  2. Value
Input Volt.
Input Volt.
- -
200
Input Power
AME1200F
468.8
In
pu
t P
ow
er
 [W
]
0
--
600
30.2
90 V
100 V
132 V
1121.3
BC-11329
800
1000
1100
-- --
400
Input Volt.
1279.1
912.9
Input Volt.
247.8
1144.0
Load Power  [W]
--
--
--
90[V] 100[V]
Input Volt.
132[V]
691.0
461.8
30.3
[W]
Input Power  [W]
1156.7
--
Load
Power
----
677.6
--
246.9
--
898.3
686.4
29.6
--
--
1234.8
466.4
--
244.7
2
--
1262.8
920.8
--
0
500
1000
1500
2000
0 400 800 1200
Note:
Hatched line shows the range of the rated
load power.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph  2. Value
- -
89.7
86.7
87.7
88.4
--
88.7
Input Voltage  [V]
Efficiency (by Input Voltage)
Load  50%
Load 100%
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
 [%
]
Voltage
[V]
140
87.1
85
--
87.5
[%]
Load 100%
Input
86.1
88.2
88.4
AME1200F
87.7115
110
3 BC-11329
89.4
88.9120
--
87.9
132
90
100
Load  50%
86.0
86.4
Efficiency
50
60
70
80
90
100
70 90 110 130 150
Note:
Hatched line shows the input voltage range
without the input derating.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph Input Volt.  2. Value
Input Volt.
Input Volt.
- -4
89.486.3
--
800
1000
1100
Input Volt.
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
[%
]
Input Volt.
90 V
100 V
86.7
90[V]
85.8
--
--
------
--
--
Input Volt.
Efficiency  [%]
BC-11329
--
--
--
--
Load Power  [W]
[W]
AME1200F
81.2
87.2
Efficiency (by Load Power)
200
132 V
Power
Load
87.1
88.0
89.4
0
87.2
600
400
82.3
89.4
86.2
87.8
132[V]
81.5
--
--
--
--
100[V]
89.0
87.7
87.4
50
60
70
80
90
100
0 400 800 1200
Note:
Hatched line shows the range of the rated
load power.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph  2. Value
- -
115
--
0.994
0.991
Load 100%
--
140
--
0.992
0.988
85
90
110
0.992
Input Power Factor
P
ow
er
 F
ac
to
r
Voltage
[V]
132
Input Voltage  [V]
BC-11329
Load  50% Load 100%
120
0.990
5
0.986
0.981
0.987
Load  50%
100
0.991
0.994
Power Factor (by Input Voltage)
AME1200F
0.995
0.995
0.995
0.994
0.979
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
70 90 110 130 150
Note:
Hatched line shows the input voltage range
without the input derating.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph Input Volt.  2. Value
Input Volt.
Input Volt.
- -6
1000
90 V
100 V
132 V
Input Volt.
Po
w
er
 F
ac
to
r
0.993
--
0.996
--
Load Power  [W]
0
200
400
1100
600
800
--
--
--
0.994
[W]
Power Factor
BC-11329
Load
Power
AME1200F
Power Factor (by Load Power)
Input Volt.
--
--
--
--
--
0.989
--
--
0.994
0.995
0.995
0.987
0.977
0.845
0.972
Input Volt.
0.953
90[V]
--
0.992
0.993
0.992
0.995
0.976
--
132[V]100[V]
0.9350.916
--
--
0.985
0.989
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
0 400 800 1200
Note:
Hatched line shows the range of the rated
load power.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
Input
Current
[20A/div]
Input
Voltage
[100V/div]
Primary inrush current
Secondary inrush current
- -
[50ms/div]
BC-11329
Load 100 %
7
13.3 A
9.0 A
Frequency
AME1200F
Inrush Current
Time
100 V
60 Hz
Input Voltage
Primary inrush current Secondary inrush current
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure B
Object
- -8 BC-11329
Operation
One of phases 0.12 0.16 0.17 Stand by
IEC60601-1 Figure B-4 Both phases 0.06 0.08 0.09
0.09 Operation
One of phases 0.12 0.16 0.17 Stand by
Operation
One of phases 0.12 0.16 0.17 Stand byIEC62368-1
Figure B-2 Both phases 0.06 0.08 0.09
Figure B-3 Both phases 0.06 0.07
0.09 Operation
One of phases 0.12 0.16 0.17 Stand by
Note
90 [V] 100 [V] 132 [V]
DEN-AN Figure B-1 Both phases 0.06 0.08
AME1200F
Leakage Current
Standards Testing
Circuitry
Measuring
Method
Input Volt.
Note:
The value of "One of phases" is for reference only.
The above value is the larger one of each phase of AC input.
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
Input Voltage
Load Power
- -
Tf
AME1200F
Rise and Fall Time
100V
100% [ms]
Td Tr Ts Th
0.2 - 4
120W, SINGLE 792 6 798 24 1 - 8
240W, SINGLE 788 5 792 23
9 BC-11329
150W, DUAL 788 4 792 26 0.6
90%
10%
Td Tr Th Tf
Ts
Output
Volt.
Input
Volt.
Time
MODULE
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph Input Volt.  2. Value
Input Volt.
Input Volt.
- -
--
-- --
-- --
--
19
17
50 50 50
24
19
17 17
--
-- --
--
33 33
24
-- --
--
100[V]
97 97 97
-- --
19
Load Power  [W]
Input Volt.
132[V]
Hold-up Time [ms]
--
Input Volt.
90[V]
Input Volt.
24
33
132V
0
200
400
600
--
1100
--
800
1000
H
ol
d-
up
 T
im
e
 [m
s]
AME1200F
Hold-up Time
90V
100V
10 BC-11329
[W]
--
Load
Power
1
10
100
1000
0 400 800 1200
参考資料
Model
   Temperature          25°C
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph Input Volt.  2. Value
Input Volt.
Input Volt.
- -11
1000
15
23
18
23
BC-11329
800 23
--
600
90V
100V
132[V]
Input Volt.
--
48
32
Power
48
--
90[V]
Time  [ms]
Input Volt.
400
0
Input Volt.
200 98
[W]
Load
20
Load Power  [W]
15
20
-- -- --
--
--
In
st
an
ta
ne
ou
s
C
om
pe
ns
at
io
n
Ti
m
e
 [m
s]
--
--
32
98
--
1100
--
-- --
--
48
31
--
15
--
--
98
100[V]
Instantaneous Interruption Compensation
132V
--
AME1200F
1
10
100
1000
0 400 800 1200
Note:
Hatched line shows the range of the rated
load power.
参考資料
Model
Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
Object
 1. Graph  2. Value
Load  50%
Load 100%
- -12 BC-11329
--
-20
50
--
70
--
--
Input Voltage
--
--
76
0
76
--
Ambient Temperature  [°C]
75
75
76
76
76
--
60
In
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 [V
]
77
77
77
78
78
--
Temperature
Load  50% Load  100%
25
40
76
76
76
[°C]
-30 76
[V]
AME1200F
Minimum Input Voltage
 for Regulated Output Voltage
Ambient
0
20
40
60
80
100
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
Note:
Hatched line shows the range of the rated
operating temperature.
参考資料
Figure A                   Date Acquisition/Control Unit
Figure B-1 (DEN-AN)
Figure B-2 (IEC62368-1 refer to IEC60990 Fig.4)
Leakage Current     Effective Value of True RMS Meter [V]
    Value [A]                    1k [ ]
-  13  - BC-11329
=
True RMS
Meter
Leakage Current     Effective Value of True RMS Meter [V]
    Value [A]                    500 [ ]
True RMS
Meter
参考資料
Figure B-3 ( IEC62368-1 refer to IEC60990 Fig.5)
Figure B-4 ( IEC60601-1 )
-  14  - BC-11329
True RMS
Meter
500Ω±1.0%
AC Input Line
1.5kΩ±1.0%
10kΩ
±1.0%
9100pF±2.0%
0.22μF±2.0%
FG
Leakage Current     Effective Value of True RMS Meter [V]
    Value [A]                    500 [ ]
20kΩ±1.0%
=
6200pF±2.0%
1kΩ±1.0%
AC Input Line
10kΩ
±1.0% 0.015μF±2.0%
FG
=
True RMS
Meter
Leakage Current     Effective Value of True RMS Meter [V]
    Value [A]                    1k [Ω]
参考資料